
 

 1

Business Item 

Transportation Committee Item: SW 2009-185T 
Meeting date:  June 8, 2009 
Council meeting:  June 10, 2009 

 

ADVISORY INFORMATION 
Date: May 28, 1009 

Subject: 2009-2012 TIP Amendment: Include MnDOT ARRA funded 
projects, TAB Action 2009-35 

District(s), Member(s):  All 
Policy/Legal Reference: TAB Action 

Staff Prepared/Presented: Arlene McCarthy, Director MTS (651-602-1754) 
Amy Vennewitz, Dep. Dir. Finance & Planning MTS (651-602-
1058) 
Carl Ohrn, Planning Analyst MTS (651-602-1719) 

Division/Department: Metropolitan Transportation Services 

Proposed Action 
That the Metropolitan Council concur with Transportation Advisory Board (TAB) action to amend the 2009-
2012 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) to include projects as shown on attached tables that will be 
funded with MnDOT ARRA funding. 
 

Background 
MnDOT has initiated and the TAB has passed two previous TIP Amendments adding projects funded with 
ARRA funds.  This amendment adds $38.4 million for 14 projects and removes $5.8 million from the first two 
TIP Amendments by removing seven projects and adjusting the costs of two projects previously included as part 
of the first two amendments, as shown in the attached tables.  With this amendment, MnDOT Metro District will 
have allocated $179.1 million in ARRA funds. 
 
MnDOT is removing some projects in response to recent funding adjustments.  After receiving reductions to 
state funding for 2010 and 2011, MnDOT re-evaluated its ARRA projects to best manage the base program and 
advance construction projects for economic stimulus as well. 
 

Rationale 
In order to spend federal funds, the projects must be in the current TIP. 
  

Funding 
The fiscal balance of the TIP is maintained due to the addition of new ARRA funds. 
 

Known Support / Opposition 
There was no opposition presented at the TAC or the TAB. 
 
 



Route: Description Total Cost State ARRA 
Funds

I-94: Concrete rehab from Henn Co line to 494/94 split (Rogers / Maple Grove) $14,075,850 $14,075,850

I-94: at TH101 in Rogers – lighting replacement $149,800 $149,800

TH 252: at I-94 – mainline and ramp concrete rehab (Brooklyn Center) $738,300 $738,300

TH 252: from I-94 to TH610 – bus shoulders (Brooklyn Center / Brooklyn Park) $2,316,550 $2,316,550

TH 62: TH 212 to Gleason Rd - lighting replacement (Edina) $877,400 $877,400

35W: 694 to N of Lake Dr - M & O, bridge deck repair (Arden Hills / Blaine) $9,726,300 $9,726,300

I-94: 494 to CSAH 152 (Brooklyn Blvd) - Landscaping $214,000 $214,000

TH 212: Interchanges in Chanhassen – Landscaping $214,000 $214,000

TH 212: Interchanges in Chaska – Landscaping $321,000 $321,000

TH 212: Interchanges in Eden Prairie – Landscaping $214,000 $214,000

TH 3: CSAH 42 to TH 149 – M & O, Shoulder / Turn Lanes, etc (Rosemount / IGH) $3,135,100 $3,135,100

Metro: East side of Metro District -  Guardrail improvement / replacement $321,000 $321,000

Metro: West side of Metro District - Guardrail improvement / replacement $321,000 $321,000

Other: Restoration of bike/ped Bridge 4175 over Minnesota 
River (Shakopee / Eden Prairie) $6,000,000 $4,420,000

TIP Amendment 3 - Mn/DOT Metro District ARRA Funds Projects

Description: Action Total Cost

I-94 / Fish Lake Interchange - Living Snow Fence Landscaping in Maple 
Grove : Funding from Central Office not Metro $80,200

Metrowide TMS Upgrade : Deleted $1,391,000

TH 100 HOV Ramp Meter Bypass Paving : Deleted $642,000

Metrowide Fiber Installation : Deleted $1,284,000

TH169 - SB Exit Ramp to Medicine Lake Rd in Plymouth : Deleted $749,000

TH 13 - River Hills Dr. in Burnsville – Rebuild traffic signal : Deleted $374,000

Metrowide Overhead Signs & Structures : Deleted $1,391,000

Metrowide Loop Detectors : Cost adjusted to $428,000 $214,000

TH 13 - Rebuild traffic signals in Burnsville : Cost adjusted to $285,000 $374,000

Deletions / Corrections to Amendment 1 and Amendment 2


















	0608_2009_185 SW.pdf
	0608_2009_185 attchmt 1.pdf
	0608_2009_185 attchmt 2.pdf

